

# Supreme Court of Virginia

Record No. 210113

—><—  
HELEN MARIE TAYLOR, *et al.*,  
*Appellants*,

v.

RALPH S. NORTHAM,  
in his official capacity as Governor of Virginia, *et al.*,  
*Appellees*.

---

On Appeal from the Circuit Court of the City of Richmond  
Honorable W. Reilly Marchant, Judge

---

## **BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE PROPERTY LAW PROFESSORS IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEES**

---

John B. “Jay” Swanson (VSB 95022)  
ARNOLD & PORTER  
KAYE SCHOLER LLP  
601 Massachusetts Avenue, NW  
Washington, DC 20001  
(202) 942-6000

*Counsel for Amici Curiae Property Law Professors*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page(s)
STATEMENT OF INTEREST .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS .....	4
STANDARD OF REVIEW .....	6
ARGUMENT .....	6
I. The Language in the Deeds Does Not Clearly Create a Servitude. ....	9
II. Servitudes in Gross Are Strongly Disfavored. ....	11
III. Affirmative Covenants Are Disfavored.....	14
A. Affirmative Covenants Pose Social, Economic, and Legal Harms. ...	15
B. Affirmative Covenants Have Been Subject to Strict Requirements. ..	18
C. Application of the Rule of Strict Construction. ....	20
D. Stricter Requirements to Run with the Land.....	21
IV. Covenants Against Public Policy Are Invalid.....	24
A. State Legislatures Directly Set Public Policy.....	24
B. The Covenant Is Against Public Policy Generally.....	26
V. The Commonwealth Cannot Be Compelled to Speak by Private Parties .....	30
CONCLUSION .....	34

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b><u>Cases</u></b>	
<i>Mark Five Const. ex rel. Am. Econ. Ins. Co. v. Castle Contractors</i> , 274 Va. 283 (2007) .....	6
<i>Bd. of Managers of Old Colony Vill. Condo. v. Preu</i> , 80 Mass. App. Ct. 728, 956 N.E.2d 258 (2011) .....	17
<i>Bd. of Regents of Univ. of Wisconsin Sys. v. Southworth</i> , 529 U.S. 217 (2000) .....	30, 32
<i>Beeren &amp; Barry Invs., LLC v. AHC, Inc.</i> , 277 Va. 32 (2009) .....	20, 22, 23
<i>Carneal v. Kendig</i> , 196 Va. 605 (1955) .....	22
<i>Chesterfield Meadows Shopping Center Assoc. v. Smith</i> , 264 Va. 350 (2002) .....	15, 24, 26
<i>Clarke v. Miller</i> , 149 Va. 251 (1928) .....	10
<i>Comm. For A Better Twin Rivers v. Twin Rivers Homeowners' Ass'n</i> , 929 A.2d 1060 (N.J. 2007) .....	16
<i>Eagle Enterprises, Inc. v. Gross</i> , 349 N.E.2d 816 (N.Y. 1976) .....	19, 21, 22, 23
<i>Elterich v. Leicht Real Est. Co.</i> , 130 Va. 224 (1921) .....	9, 10
<i>Gerber v. Longboat Harbor North Condominium</i> , 724 F. Supp. 884 (M.D. Fla. 1989), <i>order adhered to in relevant part on reconsideration</i> , 757 F. Supp. 1339 (M.D. Fla. 1991) .....	16
<i>Grandolpo v. Hartman</i> , 49 F. 181 (Cir. Ct. S.D. Cal. 1892) .....	28

<i>Hamm v. Hazelwood</i> , 292 Va. 153 (2016).....	11
<i>Hurd v. Hodge</i> , 162 F.2d 233 (D.C. Cir. 1947), <i>rev'd</i> , 334 U.S. 24 (1948) .....	29
<i>Linn Valley Lakes Prop. Owners Ass'n v. Brockway</i> , 824 P.2d 948 (Kan. 1992).....	16
<i>Maggort v. Hansbarger</i> , 35 Va. 532 (1837) .....	10
<i>Mazdabrook Commons Homeowners' Ass'n v. Khan</i> , 46 A.3d 507 (N.J. 2012) .....	17
<i>McGinnis Point Owners Ass'n, Inc. v. Joyner</i> , 135 N.C. App. 752, 522 S.E.2d 317 (1999) .....	19
<i>Midsouth Golf, LLC v. Fairfield Harbourside Condominium Ass'n, Inc.</i> , 652 S.E.2d 378 (N.C. Ct. App. 2007).....	19
<i>Moreland v. Moreland</i> , 108 Va. 93 (1908) .....	25, 26
<i>Neponsit Property Owners' Association v. Emigrant Industry Savings Bank</i> , 15 N.E.2d 793 (N.Y. 1938).....	21
<i>Norfolk S. Ry. Co. v. E.A. Breeden, Inc.</i> , 287 Va. 456 (2014) .....	19, 23
<i>Oliver v. Hewitt</i> , 191 Va. 163 (1950).....	20
<i>Orenberg v. Horan</i> , 168 N.E. 794 (1929) .....	13
<i>People's Pleasure Park Co. v. Rohleder</i> , 109 Va. 439 (1908), <i>aff'd on reh'g</i> , 109 Va. 439 (1909) .....	9
<i>Pleasant Grove City, Utah v. Summum</i> , 555 U.S. 460 (2009).....	17, 29, 30

<i>Providence Const. Co. v. Bauer</i> , 494 S.E.2d 527 (Ga. App. 1997) .....	17
<i>Radosevic v. Virginia Intermont Coll.</i> , 633 F. Supp. 1084 (W.D. Va. 1986).....	26
<i>Reed v. Dent</i> , 194 Va. 156 (1952) .....	14, 22
<i>Sainani v. Belmont Glen Homeowners Ass’n, Inc.</i> , 297 Va. 714 (2019).....	15
<i>Schwarzschild v. Welborne</i> , 186 Va. 1052 (1947) .....	15
<i>Scott v. Albemarle Horse Show Ass’n</i> , 128 Va. 517 (1920).....	10
<i>Scott v. Walker</i> , 274 Va. 209, 645 S.E.2d 278 (2007) .....	15
<i>Shelley v. Kraemer</i> , 334 U.S. 1 (1948).....	18
<i>Snug Harbor Prop. Owners Ass’n v. Curran</i> , 284 S.E.2d 752 (N.C. App. 1981).....	19, 20
<i>Stevenson v. Spivey</i> , 132 Va. 115 (1922) .....	9, 10
<i>Tardy v. Creasy</i> , 81 Va. 553 (1886) .....	10, 11
<i>Title Guarantee &amp; Tr. Co. v. Garrott</i> , 183 P. 470 (Cal. Ct. App. 1919) .....	29
<i>Town of Greece, N.Y. v. Galloway</i> , 572 U.S. 565 (2014).....	31
<i>Tvardek v. Powhatan Vill. Homeowners Ass’n, Inc.</i> , 291 Va. 269 (2016).....	15, 24, 25

<i>United States v. Blackman</i> , 270 Va. 68 (2005) .....	12, 13
<i>Virginia Hot Springs Co. v. Harrison</i> , 93 Va. 569 (1896) .....	10
<i>Whitehurst v. Burgess</i> , 130 Va. 572 (1921) .....	9
<i>Wooley v. Maynard</i> , 430 U.S. 705 (1977).....	17

**Statutes**

Cal. Civil Code § 4751.....	24
Fair Housing Act, 42 U.S.C.	
§ 3601 (1988).....	24, 28
§ 3602 (1988).....	24, 28
§ 3603 (1988).....	24, 28
§ 3604 (1988).....	24, 28
§ 3605 (1988).....	24, 28
§ 3606 (1988).....	24, 28
§ 3607 (1988).....	24, 28
§ 3608 (1988).....	24, 28
§ 3609 (1988).....	24, 28
§ 3610 (1988).....	24, 28
§ 3611 (1988).....	24, 28
§ 3612 (1988).....	24, 28
§ 3613 (1988).....	24, 28
§ 3614 (1988).....	24, 28
§ 3615 (1988).....	24, 28
§ 3616 (1988).....	24, 28
§ 3617 (1988).....	24, 28
§ 3618 (1988).....	24, 28
§ 3619 (1988).....	24, 28
§ 3631 (1988).....	24, 28
Va. Code Ann. § 36-96.6 .....	24, 27

**Legislative Materials**

Acts of Assembly 2020 Special Session I, Ch. 56, Item 79 subsection  
I .....5, 25

S.B. 600, 2020 Session of the General Assembly (signed by Governor  
Mar. 12, 2020).....28

S.B. 850, 2020 Session of the General Assembly (signed by Governor  
Apr. 10, 2020) .....28

**Treatises**

68 A.L.R.2d 1022 (Originally published in 1959).....16

20 Am. Jur. 2d Covenants, Etc. § 7 (Feb. 2021 update).....19, 21

21 C.J.S. Covenants § 37 .....19

Restatement (Second) of Trusts  
§ 381 (1959).....11

Restatement (Third) of Property (Servitudes)  
§ 7.12 (2000).....18  
§ 1.5 (2000).....11  
§ 2.6 (2000).....11, 12  
§ 8.1 (2000).....12  
§ 1.3 (2000).....14  
§ 3.1 (2000)..... 15, 16, 19, 24, 25, 26, 27  
§ 7.12 (2000).....16  
§ 5.2 (2000).....18

**Other Authorities**

A. E. Dick Howard, 1 *Commentaries on the Constitution of Virginia*  
229-43 (1974).....26

The Commission to Examine Racial Inequality in Virginia Law,  
“Interim Report” (Nov. 15, 2019),  
<https://www.governor.virginia.gov/media/governorvirginiagov/governor-of-virginia/pdf/Interim-Report-From-the-Commission-to-Examine-Racial-Inequity-in-Virginia-Law.pdf> .....27, 28

<i>Enforcement of Affirmative Covenants Running with the Land</i> , 47 Yale L.J. 821 (1938) .....	18
Maureen E. Brady, <i>Turning Neighbors Into Nuisances</i> , 134 Harv. L. Rev. 1609 (2021) .....	9
Northern Virginia Chamber of Commerce, “Inclusivity Statement” (June 17, 2020), <a href="https://novachamber.org/inclusivity-statement/">https://novachamber.org/inclusivity-statement/</a> .....	28
Richard Brooks & Carol Rose, <i>Saving the Neighborhood</i> 48–50 (2013).....	9
Richard C. Schragger, <i>Of Crosses and Confederate Monuments: A Theory of Unconstitutional Government Speech</i> , 63 Arizona L. Rev. 1, 17 (2021) .....	31
Stewart E. Sterk, <i>Freedom from Freedom of Contract: The Enduring Value of Servitude Restrictions</i> , 70 Iowa L. Rev. 615, 649–50 (1985).....	12
Virginius Dabney, <i>Richmond: The Story of a City</i> 258 (2d ed. 1990) .....	26
